
ID WBS Task Name Duration Work Start
1 1 Riviera Beach, FL  Implementation 193 days 3,006 hrs Mon 9/26/16
2 1.1 Contract Execution 0 days 0 hrs Mon 9/26/16
3 1.2 Planning and Kickoff 38 days 128 hrs Mon 10/3/16
4 1.2.1 Project Planning, Kickoff & Orientation 38 days 128 hrs Mon 10/3/16
5 1.2.1.1 Project Schedule Planning 2 days 64 hrs Mon 10/3/16
6 1.2.1.2 Conduct On-Site Kickoff Meeting 2 days 32 hrs Wed 10/5/16
7 1.2.1.5 Business Analysis and Discovery - CAD 5 days 0 hrs Mon 11/14/16
8 1.2.1.6 Business Analysis and Discovery - RMS 5 days 0 hrs Mon 11/14/16
9 1.2.1.7 Business Analysis and Discovery - Mobiles (MCT/MFR) 2 days 0 hrs Mon 11/14/16

10 1.2.1.3 Core Team and Discovery Meeting 2 days 32 hrs Tue 11/22/16
11 1.2.1.4 Milestone: Project Kickoff Completed 0 days 0 hrs Wed 11/23/16
12 1.3 Hardware and Base System Environment 74 days 376 hrs Mon 10/3/16
13 1.3.19 Hardware Ordering 22 days 0 hrs Mon 10/3/16
14 1.3.19.1  Notify Technical Services to Order Hardware 1 day 0 hrs Mon 10/3/16
15 1.3.19.2  Order Hardware/Software for Servers 20 days 0 hrs Tue 10/4/16
16 1.3.19.3  Send Notifications hardware Received 1 day 0 hrs Tue 11/1/16
17 1.3.20 Server Implementation 11 days 0 hrs Wed 11/2/16
18 1.3.20.1  Installation 2 days 0 hrs Wed 11/2/16
19 1.3.20.1.3  Install and Rack Mount Server 0.5 days 0 hrs Wed 11/2/16
20 1.3.20.1.4  Install and Rack Mount Scaleable Array 0.5 days 0 hrs Wed 11/2/16
21 1.3.20.2  Implementation and Testing 6 days 0 hrs Thu 11/3/16
22 1.3.20.2.3  Physical or Virtual  installation and configuration 5 days 0 hrs Thu 11/3/16
23 1.3.20.2.4  Configuration of servers on network and domain 1 day 0 hrs Thu 11/10/16
24 1.3.20.3  Install System Software 2.5 days 0 hrs Fri 11/11/16
25 1.3.20.3.4  Operating System 0.5 days 0 hrs Fri 11/11/16
26 1.3.20.3.5  SQL 0.5 days 0 hrs Fri 11/11/16
27 1.3.20.3.6  SecureLink 1.5 days 0 hrs Mon 11/14/16
28 1.3.20.4  Server Implementation Complete 0 days 0 hrs Tue 11/15/16
29 1.3.21 Production Hardware Environment Complete 0 days 0 hrs Tue 11/15/16
30 1.3.22 Base System Installation 42.5 days 376 hrs Tue 11/15/16
31 1.3.22.7 CAD 2 days 16 hrs Tue 11/15/16
32 1.3.22.7.5 Install Base SunGard Software 2 days 16 hrs Tue 11/15/16
33 1.3.22.7.6 Milestone: Install and Base Configuration Complete 0 days 0 hrs Thu 11/17/16

34 1.3.22.8 RMS/JMS 3 days 24 hrs Tue 11/15/16
35 1.3.22.8.5 Install Base SunGard Software 3 days 24 hrs Tue 11/15/16
36 1.3.22.8.6 Milestone: RMS Install and Base Configuration 

Complete
0 days 0 hrs Fri 11/18/16

37 1.3.22.9 Property & Evidence Bar Coding Hardware 42 days 336 hrs Tue 11/15/16
38 1.3.22.9.3 Order Hardware/Software 42 days 336 hrs Tue 11/15/16
39 1.3.22.9.3.7 Notify Tech to Order Hardware 1 day 8 hrs Tue 11/15/16
40 1.3.22.9.3.8 Confirm Hardware Received 40 days 320 hrs Wed 11/16/16
41 1.3.22.9.3.9 Setup and Configure Hardware 1 day 8 hrs Wed 1/11/17
42 1.17 Production Environment Ready for System Implementation 0 days 0 hrs Fri 11/18/16

43 1.18 Data Conversion 159 days 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
44 1.18.1  RMS Conversion 159 days? 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
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45 1.18.1.1  Setup and Analysis 9 days 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
46 1.18.1.2  Conversion iterations 150 days 0 hrs Thu 10/20/16
47 1.18.1.3  Final Data Upload 1 day? 0 hrs Thu 5/18/17
48 1.18.5  CAD Conversion 112 days? 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
49 1.18.5.1  Setup and Analysis 12 days? 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
50 1.18.5.2  Conversion iterations 87 days? 0 hrs Mon 10/10/16
51 1.18.5.3  Final Data Upload 1 day? 0 hrs Tue 3/14/17
52 1.5 Application Build and Configuration 154 days 1,896 hrs Wed 11/9/16
53 1.5.1 CAD 127 days 1,024 hrs Wed 11/9/16
54 1.5.1.1 Milestone: Complete Pre CAD SA Tasks 0 days 0 hrs Wed 11/9/16
55 1.5.1.2 Mapping 54 days 432 hrs Wed 11/9/16
56 1.5.1.2.1 Review Map Call with Client 0.5 days 4 hrs Wed 11/9/16
57 1.5.1.2.2 Obtain Map Data Prior to Kick Off 0.5 days 4 hrs Wed 11/9/16
58 1.5.1.2.3 Perform Initial Map Review 1 day 8 hrs Thu 11/10/16
59 1.5.1.2.4 Load Centerline Data on Client Server 1 day 8 hrs Fri 11/11/16
60 1.5.1.2.5 Post CAD SA Training Map Consulting 16 hrs 16 hrs Mon 11/14/16
61 1.5.1.2.6 Build layers and fix centerline 35 days 280 hrs Wed 11/16/16
62 1.5.1.2.7 2nd Map Review with Client 1 day 8 hrs Wed 1/4/17
63 1.5.1.2.8 Audit Polygon Layers Submitted by Client 1 day 8 hrs Thu 1/5/17
64 1.5.1.2.9 Correct any issues from Audit and Continue building layers 10 days 80 hrs Fri 1/6/17

65 1.5.1.2.10 Load Polygons on Client Server 1 day 8 hrs Fri 1/20/17
66 1.5.1.2.11 Final Map Audit 1 day 8 hrs Mon 1/23/17
67 1.5.1.2.12 Milestone: Maps Complete 0 days 0 hrs Mon 1/23/17
68 1.5.1.3 CAD Implementation 81 days 568 hrs Mon 1/9/17
69 1.5.1.3.1 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 10 days 80 hrs Mon 1/9/17
70 1.5.1.3.2 Provide System Review from 10% Audit - there will only be 2

audits for both CAD and RMS; please adjust these
1 day 8 hrs Mon 1/23/17

71 1.5.1.3.3 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 25 days 200 hrs Tue 1/24/17
72 1.5.1.3.4 Provide Intermediate CAD Audit (50%) 1 day 8 hrs Tue 2/28/17
73 1.5.1.3.5 Provide System Review from 50% Audit 1 day 8 hrs Wed 3/1/17
74 1.5.1.3.6 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 25 days 200 hrs Thu 3/2/17
75 1.5.1.3.7 Provide Final CAD Audit (90%) 2 days 16 hrs Thu 4/6/17
76 1.5.1.3.8 Provide System Review from 90% Audit 1 day 8 hrs Mon 4/10/17
77 1.5.1.3.9 Provide Final Maps Verification 1 day 8 hrs Tue 4/11/17
78 1.5.1.3.10 Advisory Remote Consulting through CAD Build 4 days 32 hrs Wed 4/12/17
79 1.5.1.3.11 Milestone: Final CAD Audit Complete 0 days 0 hrs Mon 4/17/17
80 1.5.1.4 CAD Interfaces 3 days 24 hrs Tue 4/18/17
81 1.5.1.4.1 Activate & Verify CAD Interfaces 3 days 24 hrs Tue 4/18/17
82 1.5.1.4.2 CAD Interfaces Readiness Complete 0 days 0 hrs Thu 4/20/17
83 1.5.1.5 Milestone: CAD Build Complete 0 days 0 hrs Thu 4/20/17
84 1.5.2 RMS/JMS 90 days 632 hrs Mon 1/16/17
85 1.5.2.1 RMS/JMS Implementation 90 days 632 hrs Mon 1/16/17
86 1.5.2.1.1 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 10 days 80 hrs Mon 1/16/17
87 1.5.2.1.2 Provide System Review from 10% Audit - see note for CAD 0.5 days 4 hrs Mon 1/30/17

88 1.5.2.1.3 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 30 days 240 hrs Mon 1/30/17
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ID WBS Task Name Duration Work Start
89 1.5.2.1.4 Provide Intermediate RMS/JMS Audit (50%) 2 days 16 hrs Mon 3/13/17
90 1.5.2.1.5 Provide System Review from 50% Audit 0.5 days 4 hrs Wed 3/15/17
91 1.5.2.1.6 Build Pick Lists, Code Tables and Users/Rights 30 days 240 hrs Thu 3/16/17
92 1.5.2.1.7 Provide RMS/JMS Audit Prior to Go-Live 1 day 8 hrs Thu 4/27/17
93 1.5.2.1.8 Advisory Remote Consulting through RMS Build 5 days 40 hrs Fri 4/28/17
94 1.5.2.1.9 Milestone: Final Audit Successful 0 days 0 hrs Thu 5/4/17
95 1.5.2.2 Milestone: RMS Build Complete 0 days 0 hrs Thu 5/4/17
96 1.5.3 AVL Installation and Training 27 days 216 hrs Fri 4/21/17
97 1.5.5 Internet Applications 2 days 24 hrs Mon 5/22/17
98 1.5.5.1 P2P/P2C 1 day 8 hrs Mon 5/22/17
99 1.5.5.1.1 Install and Configure P2P and P2C 1 day 8 hrs Mon 5/22/17

100 1.5.5.2 OpCenter (CAD & RMS) 2 days 16 hrs Mon 5/22/17
101 1.5.5.2.1 Install and Configure OpCenter 2 days 16 hrs Mon 5/22/17
102 1.5.5.4 FTO Installation 2 days 0 hrs Mon 5/22/17
103 1.6 Training 118 days 494 hrs Mon 1/2/17
104 1.6.1 CAD Training 109 days 114 hrs Mon 1/2/17
105 1.6.1.1 Milestone: Training Facilities Ready 0 days 0 hrs Mon 1/2/17
106 1.6.1.2 CAD Maintenance Training 6 days 50 hrs Mon 1/2/17
107 1.6.1.2.1 Provide CAD Maintenance Training 5 days 50 hrs Mon 1/2/17
108 1.6.1.3 CAD User Training 9 days 64 hrs Mon 5/22/17
109 1.6.1.3.1 CAD User Training #1 4 days 32 hrs Mon 5/22/17
110 1.6.1.3.2 CAD User Training #2 4 days 32 hrs Mon 5/29/17
111 1.6.2 RMS Training 110 days 232 hrs Mon 1/9/17
112 1.6.2.1 RMS Maintenance Training 5 days 40 hrs Mon 1/9/17
113 1.6.2.1.1 Provide RMS Maintenance Training 5 days 40 hrs Mon 1/9/17
114 1.6.2.2 RMS End User Training 9 days 56 hrs Fri 5/12/17
115 1.6.2.2.1 RMS User Training 5 days 40 hrs Fri 5/12/17
116 1.6.2.2.2 RMS Training for Detectives 2 days 16 hrs Fri 5/19/17
117 1.6.2.2.5 RMS System Overview Training 2 days 0 hrs Mon 5/22/17
118 1.6.2.3 RMS Add-on Training 17 days 136 hrs Mon 5/15/17
119 1.6.3 Mobiles Training 71 days 112 hrs Wed 3/8/17
120 1.6.3.1 MCT  Training 62 days 40 hrs Wed 3/8/17
121 1.6.3.1.1 Provide Message Switch and MCT Maintenance Training 2 days 16 hrs Wed 3/8/17
122 1.6.3.1.2 MCT Train the Trainer Training 3 days 24 hrs Tue 5/30/17
123 1.6.3.2 MFR  Training 14 days 72 hrs Fri 5/26/17
124 1.6.3.2.1 MFR Maintenance Training 3 days 24 hrs Thu 5/11/17
125 1.6.3.2.2 MFR Train the Trainer Training Class #1 3 days 24 hrs Thu 5/18/17
126 1.6.3.2.3 MFR Train the Trainer Training Class #1 (Teachback) 3 days 24 hrs Thu 5/25/17
127 1.6.5  Internet Training 3 days 36 hrs Mon 5/22/17
128 1.6.5.1 OPSCAD 0.5 days 4 hrs Mon 5/22/17
129 1.6.5.2 OPSRMS 0.5 days 4 hrs Mon 5/22/17
130 1.6.5.3 P2P 0.5 days 4 hrs Tue 5/23/17
131 1.6.5.5 FTO 2 days 16 hrs Mon 5/22/17
132 1.6.5.4 P2C 1 day 8 hrs Wed 5/24/17
133 1.8 Go-Live - All Products 3 days 112 hrs Mon 6/19/17
134 1.8.1 Production Go-Live 3 days 112 hrs Mon 6/19/17
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135 1.8.1.1 Phased product Go-Live 3 days 112 hrs Mon 6/19/17
136 1.8.1.1.1 CAD/MCT 2 days 48 hrs Mon 6/19/17
137 1.8.1.1.1.1 Go-live Assistance 2 days 48 hrs Mon 6/19/17
138 1.8.1.1.2 RMS 2 days 48 hrs Mon 6/19/17
139 1.8.1.1.2.1 Go -live Assistance 2 days 48 hrs Mon 6/19/17
140 1.8.1.1.4 MFR 2 days 16 hrs Mon 6/19/17
141 1.8.1.1.4.1 Go-Live Assistance 2 days 16 hrs Mon 6/19/17
142 1.8.1.2 Milestone:  Live Operations 0 days 0 hrs Tue 6/20/17
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